The Honorable Barbara Boxer Chairman, Committee on Environment and Public Works United States Senate Washington, DC 20510

Dear Madam Chairman:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission is amending its spent fuel storage regulations by revising the Transnuclear, Inc. Standardized NUHOMS® Cask System listing within the "List of Approved Spent Fuel Storage Casks" to include an amendment to the Certificate of Compliance. The amendment authorizes, among other things, two new shielded canisters and new contents – including blended low enriched uranium fuel – to be added to the cask system. The direct final rule and companion proposed rule will be published concurrently in the *Federal Register* in the very near future. The direct final rule will become effective 75 days after publication unless a significant adverse comment is received on the companion proposed rule. For additional information, please see the enclosed direct final rule.

Please feel free to contact me at (301) 415-1776 if you have questions or need more information.

Sincerely,

/RA/ Amy Powell for

V. Renee Simpson Director, Office of Congressional Affairs

Enclosure: Federal Register notice

cc: Senator David Vitter

The Honorable Fred Upton Chairman, Committee on Energy and Commerce United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

Dear Mr. Chairman:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission is amending its spent fuel storage regulations by revising the Transnuclear, Inc. Standardized NUHOMS® Cask System listing within the "List of Approved Spent Fuel Storage Casks" to include an amendment to the Certificate of Compliance. The amendment authorizes, among other things, two new shielded canisters and new contents – including blended low enriched uranium fuel – to be added to the cask system. The direct final rule and companion proposed rule will be published concurrently in the *Federal Register* in the very near future. The direct final rule will become effective 75 days after publication unless a significant adverse comment is received on the companion proposed rule. For additional information, please see the enclosed direct final rule.

Please feel free to contact me at (301) 415-1776 if you have questions or need more information.

Sincerely,

/RA/ Amy Powell for

V. Renee Simpson Director, Office of Congressional Affairs

Enclosure: Federal Register notice

cc: Representative Henry A. Waxman

The Honorable Ed Whitfield Chairman, Subcommittee on Energy and Power Committee on Energy and Commerce United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

Dear Mr. Chairman:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission is amending its spent fuel storage regulations by revising the Transnuclear, Inc. Standardized NUHOMS® Cask System listing within the "List of Approved Spent Fuel Storage Casks" to include an amendment to the Certificate of Compliance. The amendment authorizes, among other things, two new shielded canisters and new contents – including blended low enriched uranium fuel – to be added to the cask system. The direct final rule and companion proposed rule will be published concurrently in the *Federal Register* in the very near future. The direct final rule will become effective 75 days after publication unless a significant adverse comment is received on the companion proposed rule. For additional information, please see the enclosed direct final rule.

Please feel free to contact me at (301) 415-1776 if you have questions or need more information.

Sincerely,

/RA/ Amy Powell for

V. Renee Simpson Director, Office of Congressional Affairs

Enclosure: Federal Register notice

cc: Representative Bobby L. Rush

The Honorable John Shimkus
Chairman, Subcommittee on Environment
and the Economy
Committee on Energy and Commerce
United States House of Representatives
Washington, DC 20515

Dear Mr. Chairman:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission is amending its spent fuel storage regulations by revising the Transnuclear, Inc. Standardized NUHOMS® Cask System listing within the "List of Approved Spent Fuel Storage Casks" to include an amendment to the Certificate of Compliance. The amendment authorizes, among other things, two new shielded canisters and new contents – including blended low enriched uranium fuel – to be added to the cask system. The direct final rule and companion proposed rule will be published concurrently in the *Federal Register* in the very near future. The direct final rule will become effective 75 days after publication unless a significant adverse comment is received on the companion proposed rule. For additional information, please see the enclosed direct final rule.

Please feel free to contact me at (301) 415-1776 if you have questions or need more information.

Sincerely,

/RA/ Amy Powell for

V. Renee Simpson Director, Office of Congressional Affairs

Enclosure: Federal Register notice

cc: Representative Paul Tonko

The Honorable Sheldon Whitehouse Chairman, Subcommittee on Clean Air and Nuclear Safety Committee on Environment and Public Works United States Senate Washington, DC 20510

Dear Mr. Chairman:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission is amending its spent fuel storage regulations by revising the Transnuclear, Inc. Standardized NUHOMS® Cask System listing within the "List of Approved Spent Fuel Storage Casks" to include an amendment to the Certificate of Compliance. The amendment authorizes, among other things, two new shielded canisters and new contents – including blended low enriched uranium fuel – to be added to the cask system. The direct final rule and companion proposed rule will be published concurrently in the *Federal Register* in the very near future. The direct final rule will become effective 75 days after publication unless a significant adverse comment is received on the companion proposed rule. For additional information, please see the enclosed direct final rule.

Please feel free to contact me at (301) 415-1776 if you have questions or need more information.

Sincerely,

/RA/ Amy Powell for

V. Renee Simpson Director, Office of Congressional Affairs

Enclosure: Federal Register notice

cc: Senator Jeff Sessions

The Honorable Barbara Boxer Chairman, Committee on Environment and Public Works United States Senate Washington, DC 20510

Dear Madam Chairman:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission is amending its spent fuel storage regulations by revising the Transnuclear, Inc. Standardized NUHOMS® Cask System listing within the "List of Approved Spent Fuel Storage Casks" to include an amendment to the Certificate of Compliance. The amendment authorizes, among other things, two new shielded canisters and new contents – including blended low enriched uranium fuel – to be added to the cask system. The direct final rule and companion proposed rule will be published concurrently in the *Federal Register* in the very near future. The direct final rule will become effective 75 days after publication unless a significant adverse comment is received on the companion proposed rule. For additional information, please see the enclosed direct final rule.

Please feel free to contact me at (301) 415-1776 if you have questions or need more information.

Sincerely,

/RA/ Amy Powell for V. Renee Simpson Director, Office of Congressional Affairs

Enclosure:

Federal Register notice

cc: Senator David Vitter

Identical Letters sent to:

The Honorable Fred Upton with cc to Representative Henry A. Waxman The Honorable Ed Whitfield with cc to Representative Bobby L. Rush The Honorable John Shimkus with cc to Representative Paul Tonko The Honorable Sheldon Whitehouse with cc to Senator Jeff Sessions

DISTRIBUTION:

DILR R/F

ML14007A723

OFC	DILR/RBB	BC:DILR/RBB	Tech Editor	OCA
NAME	GTrussell	JDanna	PTressler	RSimpson/APowell for
DATE	12/11/13	12/12/13	12/13/13	04/02/14

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY